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ADAPTIVE EQUIPMENT

January 2012

Question:  Will ACS Medicaid Waiver paid for a generator?

Answer:  DDS ACS Waiver will pay for a generator if there is justification for the generator.  It would need to be demonstrated as necessary to protect health and safety of the person.  The generator size is important because ACS Waiver can only approve based upon the size of the generator that is necessary to operate vital equipment (such as medical equipment, refrigeration for medicines, etc).  
GENERAL QUESTION
October 2011

Question:  Who is the contact for reporting suspected abuse/neglect specific to health facilities?

Answer:  The Health Department is the appropriate department for reporting issues of suspected abuse/neglect relating to health facilities, such as a private hospital.  You may call Connie Milton at 501-661-2201 or fax a written report to 501-661-2165.  
September 2011

Question:  Is there any language that deals with the number of times a participant can change providers?

Answer:  There is not anything in the waiver, Medicaid manual, or Certification Standards that limits the number of times a participant can change providers.  In the waiver Appendix B-7: Freedom of Choice it states the following:

Participant awareness of rights to change choice more frequently than annually is specified in the Waiver handbook that is published on the Developmental Disabilities Services (DDS) and Arkansas Waiver Association websites, and is specified on the form that is given to the participant annually.  The rights and Choice Form - #106 A will be changed from “I have the right to change providers without fear of retaliation” to read, “I have the right to change providers at any time I may choose without fear of retaliation”.  Change will be effective July 1, 2009.  As a matter of tracking and trending or when  there is potential conflict of interest, the individual/legal representative may be asked to provide the reason for change. 
GUARDIANSHIP/LEGALLY RESPONSIBLE PERSON
November 2011

Question:  How would a change in guardianship for a participant affect that person’s waiver?

Answer:  If there is a change in guardianship, the new guardian would be responsible to review and agree with the plan of care.  They might want and seek revisions to the plan and could change providers.  In other words, the new guardian would function as the one they are replacing and could make changes to include they might want the person to no longer receive waiver services and might seek other placement. 

September 2011

Question:  What are the duties and responsibilities of custodianship by Adult Protective Services (APS)?

Answer:   Below is the statute outlining APS’s responsibility as custodian:

9-20-120.  Duties and responsibilities of custodian.

  (a)  (1) If the probate division of circuit court appoints the Department of Human Services as the legal custodian of a maltreated adult, the department shall:

      (A) Secure care and maintenance for the person;

      (B) Honor any advance directives, such as living wills, if the legal documents were executed in conformity with applicable laws; and

      (C) Find a person to be guardian of the estate of the adult if a guardian of the estate is needed.

   (2) If the court appoints the department as the legal custodian of a maltreated adult on an emergency, temporary, or long-term basis, the department may:

      (A) Consent to medical care for the adult;

      (B) Obtain physical or psychological evaluations;

      (C) Obtain medical, financial, and other records of the adult; and

      (D) Obtain or view financial information of the adult that is maintained by a bank or similar institution.

(b) The department as custodian shall not make any of the following decisions without receiving express court approval:

   (1) Consent to abortion, sterilization, psychosurgery, or removal of bodily organs unless a procedure is necessary in a situation threatening the life of the maltreated adult;

   (2) Consent to withholding life-saving treatment;

   (3) Authorize experimental medical procedures;

   (4) Authorize termination of parental rights;

   (5) Prohibit the adult from voting;

   (6) Prohibit the adult from obtaining a driver's license;

   (7) Consent to a settlement or compromise of any claim by or against the adult or his or her estate;

   (8) Consent to the liquidation of assets of the adult through such activities as an estate sale;

   (9) Amputation of any part of the body; or

   (10) Consent to withholding life-sustaining treatment.

(c)  (1) Upon the death of a person in the custody of the department, the department shall abide by a prior arrangement made by the person for the disposition of the person's body.

   (2) If prior arrangements were not made:

      (A) The department may request the court to grant authority to the department to use funds or resources of the deceased person as to the disposition of the body; or

      (B) Upon consent from the person's closest family member or after notice and the opportunity to be heard by the court, the department may consent to donate the person's body to medical science.

   (3) The department is not responsible for any costs related to the disposition of the person's body.

The full wording of the law can be found at the below website:
http://www.lexisnexis.com/hottopics/arcode/Default.asp  

Question:  Is custodianship for juveniles with Division of Children and Family Service (DCFS) the same as custodianship for adults with APS?

Answer:   Below is the statute outlining DCFS’s responsibility as custodian:
9-27-353.  Duties and responsibilities of custodian.

  (a) It shall be the duty of any person or agency appointed as the custodian of any juvenile in a proceeding under this subchapter to care for and maintain the juvenile and to see that the juvenile is protected, properly trained and educated, and has the opportunity to learn a trade, occupation, or profession.

(b) The custodian has the right to obtain medical care for the juvenile and to enroll the juvenile in school upon presentation of an order of custody.

(c) The custodian has the right to obtain medical and school records of any juvenile in his or her custody upon presentation of an order of custody.

(d) Any agency appointed as the custodian of a juvenile has the right to consent to the juvenile's travel on vacation or similar trips.

And

9-28-112.  Foster children and educational issues.
(g)  (1) The department or its designee, who may be a foster parent, shall make educational decisions for a child in the custody of the department related to general educational matters, subject to limitation only by the court having jurisdiction of the custody matter.

   (2) For educational matters under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. § 1400 et seq., a foster parent may make decisions for a child in the custody of the department.
The full wording of these laws can be found at the below website:
http://www.lexisnexis.com/hottopics/arcode/Default.asp  

LICENSURE

January 2012

Question:  Can you give me an update on the defensive driving training for direct care staff and how often the training has to be completed?

Answer:  According to the DDS Certification Standards Section 802 C the provider must assure and document that each driver obtains the following:  1. A certification of completion of an introductory defensive driving course.  Section 802 D 2. Drivers are required to complete refresher courses every three years after the date the certificate of completion was received.  
August 2011

Question:  Does an incident report need to be completed when a participant becomes without staff for an extended amount of time and the health and safety of the participant is intact by family, etc.?

Answer:  Yes, DDS Certification Standards for ACS Waiver Services Section 406 Incident/Accident Reporting #15 requires the organization to report any condition or event that prevents the delivery of DHS services for more than 2 hours to DDS Quality Assurance.  
RESPITE

July 2011

Question:  Will waiver pay for respite for a mother or other relative that is a paid caregiver?

Answer:  No, respite is for the short term relief of a non-paid caregiver.  Medicaid does not reimburse respite for a paid caregiver.  An employee is responsible to arrange for any leave or absence from duty with their employer, in this case the provider.  
SPECIALIZED MEDICAL SUPPLIES
August 2011

Question:  Since shipping and ordering routine items monthly costs more, can providers do quarterly purchasing?

Answer:  No, the decision to allow quarterly ordering for routine items is denied at this time.  While it is agreed that by ordering in bulk may save shipping, it is also agreed that loss due to death, leaving the waiver program, change of provider, change of condition wherein the supplies/items are no longer needed, or inadequate inventory/documentation as to each item’s usage would most likely off-set any shipping savings.  Second, the Medicaid rule requiring service delivery prior to reimbursement would seem to prohibit “stockpiling” of goods unless there is a system for dispensing the goods that would show usage.  Third, the unit is promulgated and specifies monthly.  While a new promulgation could be accomplished, changes in the MMIS could not be speedily accomplished in that there are other Medicaid system changes that have priority.  If providers could show that savings due to reduced shipping outpace loses, then this may be looked at again. 
 SUPPLEMENTAL SUPPORTS

January 2012

Question:  Will Medicaid Waiver cover the legal cost/fees for a family to go before a judge for a hysterectomy that is not medically necessary?  The family was denied assistance from legal aid.  

Answer:  DDS ACS Waiver will not cover the legal cost/fees for anyone to go before a judge since there is no medical necessity for the medical procedure.  Supplemental support services is only available in response to crisis, emergency or life threatening situations.  Also, if they were not eligible for legal aid then they could afford to pay the costs.  
November 2011

Question:  Will waiver pay for interpreter services for a deaf participant?

Answer:  The answer is a qualified no.  While there is a service for emergency/crisis situations (supplemental supports) the maximum amount of money available would not pay for anything long term.  The maximum benefit is $3690.00/year for the services supplemental supports, community transition and specialized medical supplies collectively.  
SUPPORTIVE LIVING
December 2011

Question:  Will waiver pay for staff to provide services at Branson for a participant to spend the day or a weekend even though it is out of state?

Answer:  Yes, if the staff are needed to provide covered assistance activities and out of state activities are covered in the existing plan of care.  If they are not then a revision must be submitted.  
November 2011

Question:  Does pervasive level of care require 1 to 1 staffing, so that working with a second person would not be allowed?

Answer:  DDS does not see such an arrangement as being prohibited as long as there is support in place (the definition for pervasive level of care is that there must be 24/7 support in place) and the provider finds that health and safety are not jeopardized.   DDS sees such a situation analogous with a person receiving pervasive level of care attending a day program, attending group counseling or participating in a training class in an institution.  For those short periods of time you have one worker supporting several individuals.  The key is that the plan must be clear as to what times the worker will be serving 2 people at the same time, salary is prorated (not increased and then prorated) and it is clear as to what actions will be taken in the event of crisis with the individual (such as how will staff handle a situation if one of the individuals becomes aggressive with the other or one needs emergency medical treatment, etc – where is the additional support that would be needed?).
Question:  In a situation where a grandmother and grandfather both have legal guardianship over a 14 year old participant, can the grandmother relinquished her guardianship and be a paid caregiver?

Answer:  Yes, if she relinquishes guardianship and provides bona fide services covered by the waiver, she could be paid.  No one can be paid as a “babysitter.”  This is not a covered service.  Also, relinquishing guardianship would take a judge’s order, not something she can just sign away.  It could be a major problem since this living situation is that of a parental home, if timesheets and activities are not recorded accurately. 

Question:  Will waiver pay for a yearly COLA for direct care staff?

Answer:  Yes, DDS can approve up to a 2.5% yearly COLA for direct care staff up to the point of crossing over the Levels of Care.  The Levels of Care are as promulgated in the ACS Waiver Provider Manual:
	213.300             Benefit Limits for Supportive Living
	3-1-10


The maximum daily rate for the supportive living array, which includes both supportive living and respite services, collectively or individually is based upon the level of support identified in the beneficiaries person centered service plan.  This daily rate includes provider indirect costs for each component of service.  DDS must prior authorize daily rates for all levels of support.  

Pervasive – maximum daily rate is $391.95 with a maximum annual rate of $143,061.75.

Extensive – maximum daily rate is $176.00 with a maximum annual rate of $64,240.00.

Limited – maximum daily rate is $176.00 with a maximum annual rate of $38,544.00.

Question:  What procedures are permissible by the caregiver under the Consumer Directed Care Act?

Answer:  The following procedures are permissible when the attending physician, advanced practice nurse, or registered nurse has determined a designated care aide under the direction of a competent adult or caretaker can safely perform the activity in the minor child’s or adult’s home: 1) catheterization to include Foley catherization; 2) enemas; and 3) rectal administration of Diastat or other administration such as suppositories or creams.  Diastat, a controlled substance used in the emergency care of a patient having a seizure, while it is not an injectable, you would be required to assess the client, formulate a nursing care plan that Diastat was needed and evaluate the client’s response to the Diastat.  In addition you would have to assess the client for untoward effects of the medication such as respiratory depression.  Consumer Directed Care does not apply outside the client’s legal home and does not apply if the legal home is a nursing home, assisted living facility, residential care facility, intermediate care facility or hospice care.  Health maintenance activities that are not exempted by the Consumer Directed Care Act of 2005 include: 

a. Physical, psychological, and social assessment which requires nursing judgment, intervention, referral, or follow-up; 

b. Formulation of the plan of nursing care and evaluation of the client’s response to the care rendered; 

c. Tasks that require nursing judgment or intervention;

d. Teaching and health counseling;

e. Administration of any injectable medications (intradermal, subcutaneous, intramuscular, intravenous, intraosseous, or any other form of injection) or intravenous therapy.

f. Receiving or transmitting verbal or telephone orders.

The physician, APN, or RN determines the task is safe to be performed by a designated care aide for an individual client.  The physician, APN or RN may determine that Foley catheterization is appropriate for client A.  But client B may have an enlarged prostate or other disease process that may increase the risk or injury and the physician, APN, or RN would determine that a licensed person should perform the same procedure for client B.  Once the physician, APN or RN have assessed the client for the specific task, then it is up to the consumer or their legal guardian to hire, train and supervise the care aide in their performance of the task.  The care aide does need to be competent but the consumer and/or guardian have taken the role to ensure competency.  The consumer and/or guardian may choose to use a licensed nurse to train the care aide.  The consumer/guardian still maintains responsibility for supervision of the care aide and is doing the delegation.  It is not a Nurse Delegated act.

In delegation an RN certifies and continues to assure competence with training and monitoring at the RN’s discretion.  When self direction is invoked, then the individual/legal representative delegates to the caregiver with physician determination that the task is safe to be performed by a caregiver.  In both of these scenarios there must be a written Protocol for:  1) when the procedures are to be administered; 2) how administration will be effected and; 3) what follow-up is to occur.  Subsequently, follow up activities taken must be documented.  Please note the protocol will apply to any nursing (personal care) procedures delegated or self directed.  

October 2011

Question:  Will waiver pay for staff bonuses?

Answer:  No.  

Question:  Will waiver under supportive living for community experiences/socialization pay for Parks and Recreation activities that consist of the following:  Murray’s Dinner Playhouse, Race for the cure, twister games or orchestra tickets?

Answer:  The stated purpose of the Alternative Community Services (ACS) Waiver is to support individuals of all ages who have a developmental disability, meet the institutional level of care, and require waiver support services to live in the community and thus preventing institutionalization (from Section 2 Waiver Brief Description; Arkansas HCBS Waiver document AR.0188.R04.03).  Keeping this in mind, 

· Waiver can pay for transportation for a participant to attend community activities related to active treatment goals and objectives.  

· Waiver can pay for Waiver provider staff to accompany a participant attending community activities related to active treatment goals and objectives.

· Waiver cannot pay for food.  Therefore, a dinner theatre could not be paid for by Waiver.  

· In order for Waiver to pay for Race for the Cure, the individual would have to be a participant in the race and  there would have to be documentation to relate the activity to active treatment goals and objectives.  

· Waiver cannot pay for games.  Therefore, Twister could not be paid for by Waiver.

· Waiver cannot pay for entertainment.  Therefore, orchestra tickets could not be paid for by Waiver.  

September 2011

Question:  What measures are available to address incidents where staff are found to have falsified timesheets,  otherwise engaged in abuse, or waste relating to Medicaid Fraud and the employee leaves employment (usually switching to another Medicaid Waiver provider) to avoid investigation outcome?

Answer:  All incidents where staff employed by a provider are found to have falsified timesheets, otherwise engaged in abuse, or waste relating to Medicaid Fraud must be reported to the Division of Medical Services, Program Integrity Unit.  This includes incidents where the provider is investigating possible abuses and the employee leaves employment to avoid investigation outcome.  The Program Integrity Unit has the authority to determine if the event rises to the level of Medicaid Fraud and if it does can exclude the person from future Medicaid reimbursement.  

Question:  Is it possible to have transportation dollars in a participant’s plan that uses a wheelchair and uses their own van with a lift for community activities?

Answer:  Waiver could be accessed to pay mileage to the participant via Organized Health Care Delivery System (OHCDS), if the provider is signed up to provide supportive living under OHCDS.  OHCDS would require a subcontract with the participant so that mileage is used strictly for activities that are identified in the plan of care.  Waiver cannot pay for unauthorized mileage and especially mileage to any medical appointments which include therapy, dentist, etc.
August 2011

Question:  Can waiver be billed if staff goes to a partipant’s home to provide waiver services but the participant refuses services?

Answer:  No, only services delivered can be billed and reimbursed by Medicaid waiver.  There have been similar incidents where providers have billed the responsible party for time the staff has incurred.  Such matters should be addressed in the plan of care meeting each 12 months to include an understanding of compliance and responsibility when/if the agreed to plan of care is not followed.  If the participant is out of compliance (and it sounds like they would be) with the agreed to plan of care, then the provider cannot continue to assure health and safety.  The Developmental Disabilities Services waiver specialist needs to be notified and action can be taken by waiver staff to notify the individual/legal representative that continued non-compliance could result in dismissal from the waiver program.  If the individual/legal guardian is found to have cause for the refusal, then that is a consideration relative to provider responsibility for assurance of health and safety.  In addition, if circumstances have changed since the initial plan of care and services are no longer needed in full or in part, then a revision to the plan may be the answer.  At a minimum, providers should have an internal procedure for recording and reporting such incidents.  These records can then be used to support non-compliance and/or inability to assure health and safety.  Please contact the Developmental Disabilities Services Quality Assurance Services relative to actual Incident Reporting Information System (IRIS) reporting in such matters.  
July 2011

Question:  Will waiver only pay for one camp per year?

Answer:  No, there is not a limit of one camp per year.  Developmental Disabilities Services can approve camps under supportive living as long as it is habilitative, a part of the approved plan, and tied to an approved goal and objective.  Please note that no room and board can be approved and if room and board is included in the fee it must be deducted from the fee.  

Question:  Can a male staff work with a female participant that requires changing, bathing, etc.?

Answer:  From the viewpoint of plan of care approvals, the simple answer is yes, although the question usually is “can I prohibit a male…”.  As long as the employment practices are balanced, meaning both males and females have equal opportunity for employment into the job classification, and it is the preference of the individual/legal representative that gender is not an issue.  Certainly, risk relative to allegations of sexual impropriety is a factor of consideration and providers should have policies governing their employment practices.  If decisions are arbitrary, there would be a potential for liability. 

WAIVER ELIGIBILITY/APPICATION FOR WAIVER SERVICES

September 2011

Question:   A participant’s waiver was closed due to incarceration.  Can a person apply for waiver services while still being incarcerated?

Answer:  Everyone has the right to apply—it’s whether it would be futile in their present state of ineligibility.  When a case is closed it may only be held open through an appeal.  Once the appeal time has come and gone, Developmental Disability Services lacks jurisdiction to alter the status quo.  The Waiver Appendix D-1 e 5 under Risk Mitigation states the following:  “DDS will not authorize or continue waiver services when…The person participating in the Waiver program is incarcerated, adjudicated as guilty or is an inmate in a State or Local correctional Facility…Note:  In the event the person or their legal representative exercises their right of appeal, service may continue until the appeal rights are exhausted.  Exception to service continuance is when the person is incarcerated as an inmate in a correctional facility or elsewhere when Medicaid regulation is explicit that the person is no longer eligible to receive Medicaid services as defined by the State Medicaid authority, The Division of Medical Services. Any appeals of this nature are outside the scope of DDS authority and the DDS appeals policy defers to the Division of Medical Services.”
THE FOLLOWING ANSWERS ARE RESCINDED BASED ON CHANGES, DUPLICATION AND/OR CLARIFICATIONS FROM CMS/DMS/DDS.  NOTIFICATION WILL BE SHOWN ONE TIME AND THEN THEY WILL BE REMOVED FROM FUTURE WAIVER UPDATES.
None. 
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